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=2 WASHINGTON
July 31, 1975
MEMORANDUM FOR: - DICK CHENEY .
: RON NESSEN (Room 623, Hisperia Hotel)
Helsinki
L PROM: s e JAMBO. P W EHY ’//ﬁ : -

Here is Guidance Material - Q and A's for President's
proposed Friday News Conference in Helsinki.

Assuming that most questions will deal with CSCE and other
areas of foreign policy, I have limited domestic material to
the most important topics.

"There also may be a question on the unemployment figures .
after they are released at 0930 EDT Friday.

NSC is sending its material separately or will prepare
on-site.




OIL, PRICES

Question:

1f you veto the 51mp1e exten51on of the current petroleum
price controls, many have predicted that there will be a
catastrophic effect on the economy with higher prices and
windfall profits for the oil companies. Will you accept the
simple extension and try again to work out a compromise with
Congress; or will you veto it, thereby forcing overnlght
decontrol?

Answer:

Essentially, the country faced thre®t alternatives as Congress
considered the decontrol issue:

1. We could duck the issue and thus continue our failure
to legislate a national energy peolicy ~- thereby giving
up on our effoxts to achieve energy independeqce.

2. Congress could work with me and develop a compromlse
' energy plan; or

3. I could take actions available to me to move the Nation
towards energy independence, even without the coopera-
tion of Congress.

I decided that it was in the best interests of the Nation to
work hard with the Congress to develop a compromise energy
plan. To this end, I submitted a major compromise which
accepted the principal arguments of the Congress and yet
would have permitted us to move -- at a slower rate '-- towards
energy independence.

By its actions over the last several days, Congress has firmly
rejected the alternative of compromise and has continued on
the path of indecision and inaction. My compromise plan went
far more than halfway to meet the objections of the Congress,
and yet it has been rejected.

Thus, Congress has put me, and the American people, in the
position of choosing between two courses of action: acceptance
of the extension of the Allocation Act, which means that we will
continue our inaction, and thus grow more dependent on foreign
oil. Or I can reject this extension, thereby putting into
effect my original decontrol proposal contained in my State

of the Union Address in January. This will result in movement
toward energy independence. '

'I will not back away from my determination to regain control

over the energy we need and the price we must pay for it. I
will veto the extension. After my return to the U.S., I will
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announce my plan to implement the decontrol in a manner that
does not significantly affect economic recovery.

I am deeply dlsapp01nted that Congress rejected gradual
decontrol as a sensible compromise.

BACKGROUND

The House disapproved your 39 month phased decontrol paln on
Wednesday by a vate of 228 to 189 and accepted instead a multi-
tiered rollback approach sponsored by Eckhardt and Staggers

by a vote of 218 to 207,

The results of these two votes, the loss of Democratic support
during the last few hours before the vote, and conversations
with a number of Democratic members of the House, clearly
indicates extremely strong Democratic pressure to: (1) prevent
a Presidential victory on ‘this issue, regardless of substance;
and (2) posture the Democratic party as being in favor of the
lowest possible prices.,

The House further approved a Senate passe: six-month extension
of the control authority on Thursday by a vote of 303 to 117.



SIZE OF SOVIET GRAIN PURCHASE

How much grain is the United States going to sell to
the Soviet Union?

I understand that at the moment the Russians have contracted
for approximately 10 million tons of grain from the United
States and 4 to 5 million from Canada, Australia and France.
It is difficult to know how much additional grain the Soviets
will require to £ill their needs. This will depend upon the
ultimate size of their crop and their domestic needs.

JBS/7—31—75
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GPAIN SALE

Question: . ' ' f
Do you expect the Soviet grain sale to affect food prlces
in the United States?

Answer:

Grain prices in the United States are ultimately determined
by worldwide conditions of supply and demand. Hence our
prices are affected just as much when_ the Soviets purchase
from the Canadians ‘or the: Australians as when they purchase
directly from the Unlted States. :

It is very difflcult to make prlce estlmates until both the
Soviet requirements ‘and ‘the final size of our own crops are
better known. Our prellmlnary judgment is that the food

price effects from Soviet grain purchases are likely to be
modest. The grain producxng regions of the Soviet Union have
experienced very adverse weather conditions over the past

. several months. There will ceontinue to be a substantial
amount of uncertainty regarding both the size of the Soviet
purchases and the precise effects until we have more informa- .
tion on the size of the Soviet harvest and our own.

Many who are looking for simple answers scem to be pro-.
posing rigid control on the export of our grains, but we
cannot. control exports to only one country since grain can
be purchased through third country transfers. Effective
control of our exports would therefore require us to control
exports to everybody.

Once we engage in such an operation, we will undercut the
incentive for our farmers to produce the bountiful crops
which only they are capable of producing. Our farmers supply
the American consumer with the highest quality and variety of
foods in the world and still have a large margin of exportable
supplies left over to assist in feeding the rest of the world.

We need these exports to sustain the huge agricultural
production capability of this country. Export controls
would undercut the vast capability which we have. These
are clearly not in the long-term interests of the American

consumer.

I am concerned, however, that these sales, which are in the
national interest, not result in an unfair burden on the
American consumer. I have gilven Instructions to my Adminis-
tration that it be monitored carefully,



IMPLEMENTATIONS OF ROCKEFELLER CIA RECOMMENDATIONS

Q: When will you implement the recommendations of
the Rockefeller Commission?

A: Iintend to announce in the very near future a series of
administrative steps to implement a large number of the
Rockefeller Commission recommendations, Some of the
remaining recommendations, as you know, require that
Congress take legislative action or they present rather
complex policy questions. We are-still hard at work °
on these recommendations, and it will take a little
longer before we will be in a position to move on them,

7/31/75



ORGANIZATION OF THE INTELLIGENCE
COMMUNITY .

Q: Have the Rockefeller Commission recommendations
on the CIA led you to consider broader questions such as
the organization and structure of the intelligence community?

A: Obviously, the House and Senate Select Committees are
and will be considering these broader questions. The :
Executive Branch consider them as well., While

we should not seek change merely for the sake of change,
neither should we fail to take -~ after appropriate study
and coordination -- those changes or corrective actions
that are indeed necessary. |

7/31/75
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THE PRESIDENT HAS SEEN....
(Goldwin)

QUESTION: The New York Times charges in an editorial that by signing
the CSCE document you are giving "political and psychological endorse—
ment to Soviet hegemony of Eastern Europe for the indefinite future."
Why is the United States signing this document and why are you
dignifying it by going to Helsinki?

ANSWER: I am going to join the heads of thirty-four other goverrnments
in Helsinki to sign this new document because I think it means that
no nation has the right to dominate other nations by force or coercion.

I urge you to look closely at what it says. It says that the signatory
states will "respect each other's right freely to choose and develop

its political, social, econamic, and cultural system...." That does
not sound to me to be an endorsement of hegemony.

It also says that the signatory states will "respect the equal rights of
peoples ard their right to self-determination," and their "right, in full
freedom, to determine, when and as they wish, their internal and external
political status, without external interference...." It says that the
states will "refrain from any manifestation of force for the purpose of
inducing another participating state to renounce the full exercise of

its sovereign rights."

The phrase that is most misunderstood is the one having to do with
"inviolability of frontiers." Its purpose is to prevent the use of
coercion or force to change existing boundaries. But, the United States
and its allies have no intention of trying to use force to change existing
bourdaries.

On the other hand, the document explicitly allows us to use peace—
ful means to alter existing frontiers.

Rather than endorsing Soviet damination of Eastern Europe, it is more
accurate to say that this document can be helpful for those peoples of
Eastern Europe who might seek to change their current political and economic
systems on their own, free of outside interference, and especially free

of interference by outside military force.
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Finally, remember that this is a document about to be signed by thirty-
five nations, after years of negotiation. It is not a bilateral agreement
between the United States and the Soviet Union. Many small nations worked
hard, played major roles, and believe deeply in the contributions they
have made, through this agreement, to improving the chances for continued
peace in Europe.

If the plain words of this agreement mean anything, and if they are adhered
to, I think the cause of peace will be advanced and the extension of
political freedom will be encouraged in Furope and the world.





